

MACP No. 994/18
Dalip Singh Vs. Anjali Tanwar

FIR No. 170/18
U/s-279/338 IPC
PS : Sec. 23 Dwarka

01.12.2018

Fresh DAR received on assignment in terms of endorsement dated 01.12.2018 of the Ld. Officiating District & Sessions Judge (SW), Dwarka Courts, New Delhi.

It be checked and registered.

Present: IO SI Vijay Pal from PS: Sec. 23 Dwarka.

None for injured.

R-1 Anjali Tanwar (Driver) & R-2 Sarthak Tanwar (owner of offending vehicle) in person.

Sh. Mehtab Singh, proxy counsel for Sh. Pradeep Sehrawat, counsel for R-3 insurance company.

Copy of the DAR has been supplied to the Ld. counsels for petitioner/ injured and respondents.

In the instant case, the perusal of the DAR reveals that the accident has taken place on 21.06.2018 and FIR was registered on 21.06.2018 vide FIR no. 170/18 u/s- 279/338 IPC at PS: Sec. 23 Dwarka.

As per directions of the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, the DAR is to be filed within 30 days.

IO is directed to file explanation for delay in filing the DAR on or before the NDOH.

R-1 and R-2 are directed to file reply within 30 days from today.

R-3/Insurance Company is also directed to file the legal offer/ reply within 30 days from today.

Further, in compliance of the directions issued vide order dated 15.12.2017 passed by the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi in MACP APP No. 422/2009 (Sobat Singh Vs. Ramesh Chandra Gupta) and FAO No. 842/2003 (Rajesh Tyagi & Ors. Vs. Jaiveer Singh & Ors.), injured is directed to open a savings bank account in a nationalized bank near the place of his residence and the concerned bank is directed not to issue any cheque book and/or debit card to the injured and if the same have already been issued, the bank is directed to cancel the same and make an endorsement on the passbook of the injured to the effect that no cheque book and / or debit card shall be issued without the permission of the Court.

Injured be further directed to produce the copy of this order before the concerned bank whereupon the bank is directed to make the endorsement on the passbook.

Injured be also directed to produce the above-said passbook with the necessary endorsement as well as Aadhar Card and PAN Card before this court on the next date of hearing.

In view of above, put up for F.P on 11.02.2019, as requested.

IO be also summoned for the said date.

Copy of this order be sent to the injured through IO for information/compliance.

(Paramjit Singh)
PO, MACT (South-West District)
Dwarka Courts, New Delhi
01.12.2018