

13.01.2025

Present: **None** for injured.
None for R1 (driver) and R2 (owner)
Advocate Ms. Namrata and Ms. Shivangi Kaushik
for R3/TATA AIG General Insurance Co. Ltd.

Be awaited.

(Tarun Yogesh)
PO (MACT)-01, Dwarka Courts
New Delhi

2nd Call at 11:56 am

Present: **Advocate** Sh. Sunil Sehrawat, Sh. Jairaj Yadav and
Sh. Ankit Kumar along with injured.
None for R1 (driver) and R2 (owner)
Advocate Ms. Namrata and Ms. Shivangi Kaushik
for R3/TATA AIG General Insurance Co. Ltd.

Ld. counsel for injured requests for directing
Medical Superintendent, RML Hospital, Delhi to examine injured
for assessing permanent physical disability.

Letter dated 01.07.2024 of Medical Superintendent,
RTRM Hospital requesting the Court to refer to patient to some
other hospital was received on last date.

Order dated 13.05.2024 is modified.

Injured Dalip Singh is directed to appear before
Medical Superintendent, RML Hospital within two weeks who in
turn is directed to constitute Medical Board to examine and issue
Disability Certificate in furtherance of the mandate of ***Raj Kumar***
Vs. Ajay Kumar & Anr. (2011) 1 SCC 343 read with guidelines

issued by Ministry of Social Justice and Empowerment, Govt. of India vide Gazette Notification S.No. 61 dated 05.01.2018 AND **submit its report on or before next date.**

Copy of order be sent to Medical Superintendent, RML Hospital along with Form 'J'.

Put up on 07.04.2025 for PE.

***Dast* copy of order be given to injured/counsel.**

(Tarun Yogesh)
PO, MACT-01, Dwarka Courts,
New Delhi/13.01.2025